

21-16696

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARCIANO PLATA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

J. CLARK KELSO,

Receiver-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:01-cv-01351-JST
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar, District Judge

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Hanson Bridgett LLP
Paul B. Mello
Samantha D. Wolff
David C. Casarrubias
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (925) 746-8460
Email: pmello@hansonbridgett.com
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Newsom and Allison*

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MONICA N. ANDERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MISHA D. IGRA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MARTHA EHLENBACH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 291582
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7314
Fax: (916) 324-5205
Email: Martha.Ehlenbach@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Newsom and Allison*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument | 6 |
| I. This Court Reviews the District Court’s Eighth Amendment Conclusions De Novo..... | 6 |
| II. The District Court Committed Legal Error Concerning the Eighth Amendment’s Objective Prong. | 7 |
| A. Any Objective Risk of Harm Must Be Viewed in Light of the State’s Extensive Mitigation Measures. | 7 |
| B. Exposure to an Unvaccinated Worker Who Has Tested Negative for the Virus and Wears a Mask Does Not Violate Contemporary Standards of Decency..... | 10 |
| III. The District Court Erred in its Application of the Eighth Amendment’s Subjective Prong..... | 15 |
| A. The State Responded Reasonably to the Risk of Harm to the Incarcerated Population. | 15 |
| B. The District Court’s Order Conflicts with <i>Fraihat</i> | 22 |
| IV. The Vaccine Mandate Does Not Satisfy the PLRA..... | 23 |
| A. Judicial Intervention Was Unnecessary..... | 24 |
| B. The District Court’s Order Is Overbroad Because It Applies to All Workers, at Every Institution Systemwide, Regardless of Whether They Interact with Class Members..... | 26 |
| C. The District Court Failed to Consider a Narrower Vaccination Requirement for Incarcerated Persons. | 27 |
| D. The District Court Improperly Discounted the Operational Harms that Would Result from Enforcing Its Mandate. | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| V. This Court Should Continue the Stay. | 34 |
| Conclusion | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020) | 31 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) | 24, 28 |
| <i>Bastidas v. Chappell</i> 791 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2015) | 9, 31 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 23 |
| <i>Biden v. Missouri</i> 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... | 13 |
| <i>Byrd v. Maricopa Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011) | 26 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 15 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t</i> 16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Hines v. Youseff</i> 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019) | 12, 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> 503 U.S. 1 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... | 13 |
| <i>Plata v. Newsom</i> 445 F. Supp. 3d 557 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... | 16 |
| <i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> 416 U.S. 396 (1974)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rasho v. Jeffreys</i> 22 F.4th 703 (7th Cir. 2022)..... | 21 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Airborne Express</i> 265 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 30 |
| <i>Roman v. Wolf</i> 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... | 27 |
| <i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Thompson v. Runnels</i> 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> 846 F.3d 303 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> 548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. | |
| § 3626(a)(1)(A)..... | 6, 23, 28 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| United States Constitution | |
| Eighth Amendment..... | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| American College of Correctional Physicians, <i>Management of the SARS-Cov-2 Pandemic in Correctional Settings</i> , https://accpmed.org/docs/PREPARATION_AND_MANAGEMENT_OF_RESPIRATORY_EPIDEMICS2-FINAL.pdf | 17 |
| CDCR, <i>CDCR/CCHCS COVID-19 Employee Status</i> , https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/covid19/cdcr-cchcs-covid-19-status/ | 19, 34 |
| CDCR, <i>Population COVID-19 Tracking</i> , https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/covid19/population-status-tracking/ | <i>passim</i> |
| CDCR, <i>Updated: Required COVID-19 facial coverings for all institutional and facility staff</i> , https://www.cdcr.ca.gov/covid19/updated-required-covid-19-facial-coverings-for-all-institutional-and-facility-staff/ | 10 |
| Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/omicron-variant.html | 18 |
| COVID19.CA.GOV, <i>California Statewide Vaccination Data</i> , https://covid19.ca.gov/vaccination-progress-data/ | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Los Angeles Times, <i>With Hospitals Full, Central California Pleading to Send COVID-19 Patients to L.A.</i> , https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2021-11-23/central-california-pleading-to-send-covid-19-patients-to-l-a-as-hospital-fill-up | 11 |
| Newsweek, <i>COVID Hospitalization Data Should Be Focus Rather Than Daily Case Counts: Experts</i> , https://www.newsweek.com/covid-hospitalization-data-should-focus-rather-daily-case-counts-experts-1665543 | 19 |
| Prison Policy Initiative, <i>States of emergency: the failure of prison system responses to COVID-19</i> , https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/states_of_emergency.html | 2 |
